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and within the An Thoi coral reef strictly protected zone, Phu Quoc
Marine Protected Area. The data, which were collected in May
2017, include the detailed description of the locations, the ocean-
ographical conditions, and the photographs of the 41 marine algal

;\(/le:rvivrfenisl:gae species. For more insight, please see “Marine algal species and
Phu quoc marine protected area management: A case study in Phu Quoc,

Marine protected areas Kien Giang, Vietnam” Huynh and Nguyen, 2019.
© 2019 The Authors. Published by Elsevier Inc. This is an open
access article under the CC BY license (http://creativecommons.
org/licenses/by/4.0/).

1. Data

The raw data include (a) the zoning map of An Thoi Coral Reef strictly protected zone, along with
geographic coordinates and locations of islands around and within the protected zone (Fig. 1), (b) a
table describing oceanographical conditions and species recorded at each island (Table 1), and (c)
photographs of 41 algal species recorded in the strictly protected area (see Fig. 2).
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Subject area

More specific subject area
Type of data

How data was acquired
Data format
Experimental factors
Experimental features
Data source location

Data accessibility

Related research article

Biology

Natural resource management

Map, table and photographs

Field visits, lab based analysis

Raw

Sampling was undertaken on site

Algal species were sampled and stored using lab equipment.

Phu Quoc, Kien Giang, Vietnam

Data is embedded in this article

Huynh V.T. & Nguyen, T.P. 2019. Marine algal species and marine protected area
management: A case study in Phu Quoc, Kien Giang, Vietnam. Ocean & Coastal
Management (179): 104816.

Value of the data

e The raw data contributes to an adequate understanding of the status of, the distribution of, 41 algal marine species
occurring around and within the An Thoi coral reef strictly protected area, Phu Quoc Marine Protected Area.

e The raw data forms a baseline for future zoning and zoning permits, monitoring and management of marine resources of
the Phu Quoc Marine Protected Area.

e The data obtained from this study permits other researchers to undertake extended analyses in relation to morphology

and classification.
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Geographic coordinates of the An Thai coral reef strictly protected zone (1) - Dira Island (2) - Roi Island
a 104%0°01™ 09959217 (3) - Thom Island (4) - Kim Qui Island
b 104°03°00™ 0905921 (5) - My Ruit Trong Island — Core zone ~ (6) - Véng Island — Core zone
c 104%3'01” 09953'17" (7) - Xuémg Island — Core zone (8) - Vang Island
d 103957'51" 09953'17" (9) - Ddm Ngoai Island (10) - Dém Trong Island
e 103057'51" 0995624" (11) - Kho Island (12) - Trang Island
f 103059'41" 09°57°28" (13)- Gim Ghi Island — Core zone (14) - Méng Tay Island — Core zone
@ Geographic coordinate @ Sample collection site

Fig. 1. The An Thoi coral reef strictly protected area, locations of sampling [1].
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Physical conditions and species recorded from each island. Refer to the Fig. 1 for understanding the location numbers.

Location Geographic coordinates

Survey
date

Water
temperature
)

pH

Salinity Depth

(%)

Species

10

9°59'36.2"N 104°00'51.6"E

9°59'04.2"N 104°01'06.4"E

9°57'19.4"N 104°00'46.7"E

05/2019

05/2019

05/2019

23.59

24.61

23.81

9°55'11.1”N 103°58'52.1”"E  05/2019 27.53

9°54'47.2"N 103°59'40.3"E  05/2019 22.69

9°55'03.4"N 103°59'59.6"E  05/2019 27.94

9°54'56.2"N 104°01'26.1"E

9°5538.8”N 104°01'06.7"E

9°59'28.8"N 104°02'31.3"E

10°00'20.8"N104°01'46.2"E

9°55'45.3"N 103°59'32.5"E

9°54'13.2"N 103°59'29.8"E

9°54'38.2"N 104°00'46.0"E

9°54'35.2"N 104°01'20.7"E

05/2019

05/2019

05/2019

05/2019

05/2019

05/2019

05/2019

05/2019

27.82

28.73

28.86

24.79

29.63

28.92

28.84

29.07

8.15

7.92

8.25

7.61

7.78

791

8.01

8.12

7.85

7.67

8.08

8.22

7.95

7.82

7.61

7.82

7.94

8.63

8.76

8.57

8.68

8.79

8.81

8.22

9.03

9.02

8.95

9.18

<1 m of the water surface

<1 m of the water surface

<1.5 m of the water
surface

<1 m of the water surface

<0.8 m of the water
surface

<1 m of the water surface

<0.9 m of the water
surface

<0.9 m of the water
surface

< 0.8 m of the water
surface

<0.8 m of the water
surface

< 1 m of the water
surface

<0.6 m of the water
surface
<06 m of the water
surface

<0.6 m of the water
surface

Laurencia cartilaginea,
Laurencia mcdermidiae,
Turbinaria conoides,
Turbinaria decurrens
Laurencia mcdermidiae,
Lithophyllum
kotschyanum, Turbinaria
decurrens

Callithamnion
granulatum, Hypnea
esperi, Laurencia
cartilaginea, Laurencia
majuscule, Laurencia
microcladia, Laurencia
obtuse, Plocamium
cartilagineum, Turbinaria
ornate, Turbinaria
turbinata

Gracilaria Salicornia,
Laurencia mcdermidiae,
Lithophyllum
kotschyanum, Turbinaria
murayana

Liagora viscida, Padina
boergesenii, Pterocladiella
capillacea, Valonia
utricularis

Amphiroa cryptarthrodia,
Codium arabicum, Codium
geppiorum, Codium tenue,
Dictyosphaeria cavernosa,
Gracilaria Salicornia,
Laurencia pinnata, Liagora
viscida, Plocamium
cartilagineum, Sargassum
angustifolium, Turbinaria
ornate, Ulva intestinalis
Actinotrichia fragilis,
Amphiroa beauvoisii,
Gracilaria arcuate,
Laurencia majuscule,
Laurencia mcdermidiae,
Laurencia viridis
Akalaphycus setchelliae,
Gelidium crinale,
Laurencia mcdermidiae,
Pterocladiella capillacea
Champia parvula, Solieria
robusta, Ulva lactuca
Linnaeus

Amphiroa fragilissima,
Hydropuntia edulis,
Turbinaria murayana
Hypnea japonica,
Laurencia obtuse,
Turbinaria conoides,
Turbinaria murayana
Actinotrichia fragilis,
Gelidium pusillum
Gracilaria arcuate,
Hydropuntia edulis,
Kappaphycus cottonii,
Turbinaria murayana
Actinotrichia fragilis,
Callithamnion granulatum
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Fig. 2. 41 species recorded in the study.
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Fig. 2. (continued).
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Fig. 2. (continued).
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L . inari i Ulva lactuca Linnaeus
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Ulva intestinalis Valonia utricularis

Fig. 2. (continued).

> 3 Physical conditions recorded

@ Habitats recorded
14 field mmmy )
visits Each island
Five random quadrats established.
(2]
3
Samples collected within each quadrat
@) Samples collected
Legend: .
(1) - Dia Tsland 2)- Roi siand 50 ml Falcon conical tubes:
(3) - Thom Island (4) - Kim Qui Island ) Sea water collected on site
(5) - May Riit Trong Island — Core zone  (6) - Véng Island — Core zone
(7) - Xuéng Island — Core zone (8) - Vang Island
(9) - Dim Ngoai Island (10) - Dam Trong Island Can Tho University, Vietnam Lab
(1) - Kho Island (12) - Trang Island ©
(13) - Gim Ghi Island ~ Core zone (14) - Méng Tay Island ~ Core zone

@ Geographic coordinate

Samples ready for classification
@ Ssample collection site

@

(8) at¥
Classification [3;4;5]

Fig. 3. Summary of the methods used for sampling in this study.
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2. Experimental design, materials and methods

Fourteen visits were organized in May 2017 by boat to 14 islands around and within the strictly
protected area, Phu Quoc Marine Protected Area (see Fig. 1). A total of 70 samples were collected using
quadrats [2]. The samples were then analyzed and identified using lab equipment in Can Tho Uni-
versity, Vietnam. The analysis and identification was undertaken using the recommendation suggested
by [3—5]. The 8 step method is summarized in Fig. 3:
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