Data in brief 25 (2019) 104200

Contents lists available at ScienceDirect

Data in brief

journal homepage: www.elsevier.com/locate/dib



Data Article

Marine algal species and their distribution in Phu Quoc marine protected area



Huynh Van Tien^a, Nguyen Tan Phong^{b,*}

^a Faculty of Natural Resources & Environment, Kien Giang University, Viet Nam
^b Faculty of Environment and Labour Safety, Ton Duc Thang University, Ho Chi Minh City, Viet Nam

ARTICLE INFO

Article history: Received 19 May 2019 Received in revised form 8 June 2019 Accepted 20 June 2019 Available online 28 June 2019

Keywords: Marine algae Phu quoc Marine protected areas

ABSTRACT

This article presents the raw data in relation to the status of, and the distribution of, the 41 marine algal species occurring around and within the An Thoi coral reef strictly protected zone, Phu Quoc Marine Protected Area. The data, which were collected in May 2017, include the detailed description of the locations, the oceanographical conditions, and the photographs of the 41 marine algal species. For more insight, please see "Marine algal species and marine protected area management: A case study in Phu Quoc, Kien Giang, Vietnam" Huynh and Nguyen, 2019.

© 2019 The Authors. Published by Elsevier Inc. This is an open access article under the CC BY license (http://creativecommons. org/licenses/by/4.0/).

1. Data

The raw data include (a) the zoning map of An Thoi Coral Reef strictly protected zone, along with geographic coordinates and locations of islands around and within the protected zone (Fig. 1), (b) a table describing oceanographical conditions and species recorded at each island (Table 1), and (c) photographs of 41 algal species recorded in the strictly protected area (see Fig. 2).

DOI of original article: https://doi.org/10.1016/j.ocecoaman.2019.104816.

* Corresponding author.

E-mail addresses: hvtien36@gmail.com (H. Van Tien), nguyentanphong@tdtu.edu.vn (N.T. Phong).

https://doi.org/10.1016/j.dib.2019.104200

^{2352-3409/© 2019} The Authors. Published by Elsevier Inc. This is an open access article under the CC BY license (http:// creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/).

Specifications table

Subject area	Biology
More specific subject area	Natural resource management
Type of data	Map, table and photographs
How data was acquired	Field visits, lab based analysis
Data format	Raw
Experimental factors	Sampling was undertaken on site
Experimental features	Algal species were sampled and stored using lab equipment.
Data source location	Phu Quoc, Kien Giang, Vietnam
Data accessibility	Data is embedded in this article
Related research article	Huynh V.T. & Nguyen, T.P. 2019. Marine algal species and marine protected area
	management: A case study in Phu Quoc, Kien Giang, Vietnam. Ocean & Coastal
	Management (179): 104816.

Value of the data

- The raw data contributes to an adequate understanding of the status of, the distribution of, 41 algal marine species occurring around and within the An Thoi coral reef strictly protected area, Phu Quoc Marine Protected Area.
- The raw data forms a baseline for future zoning and zoning permits, monitoring and management of marine resources of the Phu Quoc Marine Protected Area.
- The data obtained from this study permits other researchers to undertake extended analyses in relation to morphology and classification.



Fig. 1. The An Thoi coral reef strictly protected area, locations of sampling [1].

Table 1

Physical conditions and species recorded from each island. Refer to the Fig. 1 for understanding the location numbers.

Location	Geographic coordinates	Survey date	Water temperature (°C)	рН	Salinity (%)	Depth	Species
1	9°59′36.2″N 104°00′51.6″E	05/2019	23.59	8.15	7.61	<1 m of the water surface	Laurencia cartilaginea, Laurencia mcdermidiae, Turbinaria conoides
2	9°59′04.2″N 104°01′06.4″E	05/2019	24.61	7.92	7.82	<1 m of the water surface	Turbinaria decurrens Laurencia mcdermidiae, Lithophyllum kotschyanum, Turbinaria
3	9°57′19,4″N 104°00′46.7″E	05/2019	23.81	8.25	7.94	<1.5 m of the water surface	decurrens Callithamnion granulatum, Hypnea esperi, Laurencia cartilaginea, Laurencia microcladia, Laurencia obtuse, Plocamium cartilagineum, Turbinaria ornate, Turbinaria turbinata
4	9°55′11.1″N 103°58′52.1″E	05/2019	27.53	7.61	8.63	<1 m of the water surface	Gracilaria Salicornia, Laurencia mcdermidiae, Lithophyllum kotschyanum, Turbinaria muravana
5	9°54'47.2″N 103°59'40.3″E	05/2019	22.69	7.78	8.76	<0.8 m of the water surface	Liagora viscida, Padina boergesenii, Pterocladiella capillacea, Valonia
6	9°55'03.4"N 103°59'59.6"E	05/2019	27.94	7.91	8.57	<1 m of the water surface	utricularis Amphiroa cryptarthrodia, Codium arabicum, Codium geppiorum, Codium tenue, Dictyosphaeria cavernosa, Gracilaria Salicornia, Laurencia pinnata, Liagora viscida, Plocamium cartilagineum, Sargassum angustifolium, Turbinaria ornate Ulva intestinalis
7	9°54'56.2"N 104°01'26.1"E	05/2019	27.82	8.01	8.68	<0.9 m of the water surface	Actinotrichia fragilis, Amphiroa beauvoisii, Gracilaria arcuate, Laurencia majuscule, Laurencia wiridis
8	9°55'38.8"N 104°01'06.7"E	05/2019	28.73	8.12	8.79	<0.9 m of the water surface	Akalaphycus setchelliae, Gelidium crinale, Laurencia mcdermidiae, Pterocladiella capillacea
9	9°59′28.8″N 104°02′31.3″E	05/2019	28.86	7.85	8.81	< 0.8 m of the water surface	Champia parvula, Solieria robusta, Ulva lactuca Linnaeus
10	10°00'20.8"N104°01'46.2"E	05/2019	24.79	7.67	8.22	<0.8 m of the water surface	Amphiroa fragilissima, Hydropuntia edulis, Turbinaria muravana
11	9°55'45.3″N 103°59'32.5″E	05/2019	29.63	8.08	9.03	< 1 m of the water surface	Hypnea japonica, Laurencia obtuse, Turbinaria conoides, Turbinaria murayana
12	9°54′13.2″N 103°59′29.8″E	05/2019	28.92	8.22	9.02	< 0.6 m of the water	Actinotrichia fragilis,
13	9°54'38.2"N 104°00'46.0"E	05/2019	28.84	7.95	8.95	<pre><06 m of the water surface</pre>	Gracilaria arcuate, Hydropuntia edulis, Kappaphycus cottonii, Turbinaria murayana
14	9°54'35.2″N 104°01'20.7″E	05/2019	29.07	7.82	9.18	<0.6 m of the water surface	Actinotrichia fragilis, Callithamnion granulatum



Actinotrichia fragilis



Akalaphycus setchelliae



Amphiroa beauvoisii



Amphiroa cryptarthrodia



Amphiroa fragilissima



Callithamnion granulatum



Champia parvula



Codium geppiorum



Codium tenue



Codium arabicum



Dictyosphaeria cavernosa

Fig. 2. 41 species recorded in the study.



Gelidium crinale



Gelidium pusillum



Gracilaria arcuata



Gracilaria salicornia



Hydropuntia edulis



Hypnea esperi



Hypnea japonica



Kappaphycus cottonii



Laurencia viridis



Laurencia mcdermidiae



Laurencia majuscula



Laurencia cartilaginea Fig. 2. (continued).



Laurencia pinnata





Laurencia microcladia



Laurencia obtusa



Liagora viscida



Lithophyllum kotschyanum



Pterocladiella capillacea



Padina boergesenii



Sargassum angustifolium



Turbinaria ornata



Turbinaria decurrens **Fig. 2.** (continued).



Plocamium cartilagineum



Solieria robusta



Turbinaria murayana



Turbinaria turbinate



Turbinaria conoides



Ulva lactuca Linnaeus



Ulva intestinalis



Valonia utricularis

Fig. 2. (continued).



Fig. 3. Summary of the methods used for sampling in this study.

2. Experimental design, materials and methods

Fourteen visits were organized in May 2017 by boat to 14 islands around and within the strictly protected area, Phu Quoc Marine Protected Area (see Fig. 1). A total of 70 samples were collected using quadrats [2]. The samples were then analyzed and identified using lab equipment in Can Tho University, Vietnam. The analysis and identification was undertaken using the recommendation suggested by [3–5]. The 8 step method is summarized in Fig. 3:

H. Van Tien, N.T. Phong / Data in brief 25 (2019) 104200

Acknowledgements

The authors would like to thank the Vietnam Ministry of Education & Training for grant ID.: B2016-KGU-01; Mr. Danh Thao and Mr. Danh Ngoc Binh for their involvement in field trips and sampling, the Kien Giang Department of Agriculture & Rural Development, the Kien Giang Department of Natural Resources & Environment, the Management Board of Phu Quoc Economic Development Zone and Phu Quoc MPA Management Authority for administrative assistance facilitating our research work in Phu Quoc, Kien Giang province, Vietnam. During the data analysis and manuscript preparation, NGUYEN Tan Phong was supported by the Australian Government through the Australian Alumni Grants Fund.

Conflict of interest

The authors declare that they have no known competing financial interests or personal relationships that could have appeared to influence the work reported in this paper.

References

- V.T. Huynh, T.P. Nguyen, Marine algal species and marine protected area management: a case study in Phu Quoc, Kien Giang, Vietnam, Ocean Coast Manag. 179 (2019), 104816.
- [2] R. Misra, Ecology Workbook, Oxford and IBH Publishing Company, Oxford, 1968.
- [3] E.Y. Dawson, Marine plants in the vicinity of the institute oceanography of Nha Trang, Pacific Science Centre (8) (1954) 373-471.
- [4] H.H. Pham, Marine Algal Species of South Viet Nam, Sai Gon Study Center, Sai Gon, 1969.
- [5] H.D. Nguyen, Sargassaceae in Viet Nam Resources and Utility, Agriculture Publishing House, Hanoi, 1997.